financing through issue of the new Shares under General Mandate.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed and there are no other changes in the share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the date of issue of the
Placing Shares, to the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors and based on
the disclosure of interest filed by the substantial shareholder, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon
Completion:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately

upon Completion

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total issued

Shares

Moonlight Global
Holdings Limited 40,100,000 20.05% 40,100,000 16.71%

Public
– Placees – – 40,000,000 16.67%
– Other public shareholders 159,900,000 79.95% 159,900,000 66.62%

Total 200,000,000 100% 240,000,000 100%

EQUITY FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fundraising activities in the past 12 months from
the date of this announcement.

WARNING

As Completion is conditional upon fulfilment of the conditions precedent set out in the
Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholder and potential
investors should exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 8 –

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalised terms used herein shall have the same
meanings as set forth below:

“Board” the board of Directors